Initially, suspicions arose regarding Muhamad Luckas 

involvement in the laptop theft, primarily because he appeared to be the ride-hailing 

driver responsible for delivering the stolen laptop. He disclosed that he had sold his 

Grab account to Andre for a negotiated sum ranging between Rp 650,000 (six hundred 

and fifty thousand Rupiah) to Rp 800,000 (eight hundred thousand Rupiah). The 

motivation behind this account sale was attributed to the unavailability of new 

partnership openings for Grab drivers, consequently fostering a surge in Grab account 

transactions. Importantly, it was noted that Muhamad Luckas account wasn't merely

[...]

and Electronic Transactions (currently revoked by Law no. 1 of 2023 concerning the 

Criminal Code) specifies that intentionally creating and manipulating fake accounts 

without legal authorization can result in criminal penalties of up to 12 years in prison 

and/or a maximum fine of Rp. 12,000,000,000 (twelve billion Indonesian rupiahs) 

(Nurisman & Anisah, 2022). 

As per Minister of Transportation Regulation Number 118 of 2018, specifically 

Article 1, Letter b, ensuring the alignment of online driver identities is of utmost 

importance. The primary objective is to provide passengers of transportation services